














238 West Street
Annapolis, MD 21401 

Telephone (410) 946-1314 
www.DalesAssociates.com 

May 29, 2025 

Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road, 3rd Floor 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
 
Attn: Ms. Sterling Seay  
         Planning Administrator 
 

RE: Letter of Explanation  
 Application for Variance  
 823 Buckingham Drive 
 Severna Park, MD 21146 

 
Dear Ms. Seay, 
 
 Dales Associates represents R.S. Maisel Builders Inc. (the “Applicant”), the owner of the real 
property located at 823 Buckingham Drive, Severna Park, MD 21146 (the “Property”). The Applicant seeks 
a variance to disturbance of steep slopes, disturbance within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (the “Critical 
Area”) buffer, and front yard setback pursuant to the criteria set fourth in §18.16.305 to allow development 
of a single-family home.  
 
Property Background  

The Property is a 37,023 SF undeveloped lot in Severna Park, MD on Map 32E and Parcel 345 
with Tax Account Number 03-154- 90035739. See Attachment A for Vicinity Map. The Property is zoned 
R2 - Residential. See Attachment B for Zoning Map.   

For general context, the Property is a part of a single-family neighborhood known as Buckingham 
Estates. Specifically, the Property is located adjacent to Buckingham Cove of the Magothy River. As for 
its position within the Critical Area, the Property is located within the Limited Development Area (“LDA”).  
 
Proposed Modifications 

The proposed development is for a single-family detached dwelling on the Property. The 
proposed dwelling will be approximately 46’ in depth by 39’ in width with a 1,794 SF footprint. The 
proposed above grade living area will be 3,476 SF, with a total structure height of 37’. The proposed total 
lot coverage is 2,519 SF, which is approximately 45% of the maximum allowable 5,553 SF for the lot 
pursuant to Code § 17-8-601(c). The Applicant has reduced the footprint approximately 15% from 2,977 
SF on the pre-application. The front facade for each home will be designed to be consistent with the 
character of the existing homes in the neighborhood.  
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The variance required for the proposed development described above is to allow disturbance of 
slopes, the Critical Area buffer, and front yard setbacks. Pursuant to § 17-8-201, a variance is required to 
allow the disturbance of 297 SF of 15%+ steep slopes within the LDA. Pursuant to § 17-8-301(b), a 
variance is required to allow the disturbance of 9,216 SF in the critical area buffer. Pursuant to § 18-4-
601, a 8.9’ variance is required to the 30’ front yard setback. Again, total lot coverage will only be 2,977 
SF but disturbance for which the variance is needed includes areas of temporary disturbance which will 
not be impervious following construction. The Applicant has designed the lot to best accommodate the 
proposed dwelling and stormwater management onsite in keeping with “reasonable use” of the Property 
as that should be understood within the neighborhood context for the Property and, importantly, with 
minimal need for variances to achieve that reasonable use.     

To accomplish the above goals, the Applicant has adjusted the location of the dwelling by 
maintaining minimum setbacks to the stormwater facility in the front yard and minimizing the disturbance 
to steep slopes and expanded buffer. The stormwater facility designed was upgraded from a raingarden to 
a micro-bioretention area (“MBRA”), that will not only benefit the Property, but will also better mitigate 
the impact of existing runoff from the adjacent public street. This design addresses all environmental site 
design requirements for the lot improvements and provides an additional level of water quality treatment 
for the public roadway. The public roadway currently discharges into the creek.  

Due to the location of the roads, location and size of the MBRA, the house cannot be located 
closer to the road, which may otherwise have allowed some minimal reduction to the disturbance to the 
slopes or the buffer. That is, because of the site constraints and requirements for stormwater management 
and treatment, the Applicant has provided – as efficiently as possible –stormwater practices which will 
benefit the creek and Critical Area adjacent to this Property and in the vicinity of the neighborhood, 
generally. In summary, the proposed design (1) provides for a reasonable use as informed by the existing 
community development, (2) minimalizes the need for variances necessary to avoid denial of that 
reasonable use, and (3) mitigates the impact of stormwater while complying with all requirements for the 
same.  

Following the pre-application comments, the Applicant has prepared a formal comment response 
memorandum attached to this application.  

Review Criteria 

The review of this application for a variance by the Administrative Hearing Officer (the “Officer”) 
is governed by the criteria set forth under § 18-16-305. To approve the proposed variance, the Officer must 
make written findings with respect to the criteria.  
 
§ 18-16-305(a) Requirements for zoning variances. 
 

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity, narrowness or 
shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to and 
inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict 
conformance with this article; or 
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(2) Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a 
variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the 
applicant to develop the lot. 

 
 Due to the site constraints, the dwelling has been located in the location which will least impact the 
Critical Area and minimize variances to Critical Area law requirements, which are necessary to achieve the 
reasonable use, described above. As a result of the placement to achieve that objective, the Applicant must 
also a zoning variance, to the provisions of § 18-4-601, for a the 30’ front yard setback. Specifically, the 
Applicant seeks a 8.9’variance which will allow for a front yard of 21.1’ rather than 30’.  As it is not 
possible to comply that front yard setback under the circumstances which require the Critical Area setback, 
the requirements of § 18-4-601 would result in practical difficulties, particularly caused by the physical 
attributes and location of the Property.   
 
§ 18-16-305(b) Requirements for critical or bog protection area variances. 
 

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as exceptional topographical conditions 
peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot or irregularity, narrowness, or shallowness of 
lot size and shape, strict implementation of the County's critical area program or bog 
protection program would result in an unwarranted hardship, as that term is defined in the 
Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808, of the State Code, to the applicant; 

(2)  
(i) A literal interpretation of COMAR, Title 27, Criteria for Local Critical Area 

Program Development or the County's critical area program and related ordinances 
will deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar 
areas as permitted in accordance with the provisions of the critical area program 
within the critical area of the County; or 

(ii) The County's bog protection program will deprive the applicant of rights commonly 
enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the bog protection area of the 
County; 

(3) The granting of a variance will not confer on an applicant any special privilege that would be 
denied by COMAR, Title 27, the County's critical area program to other lands or structures 
within the County critical area, or the County's bog protection program to other lands or 
structures within a bog protection area; 

(4) The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions 
by the applicant, including the commencement of development before an application for a 
variance was filed, and does not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on 
any neighboring property; 

(5) The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish, 
wildlife, or plant habitat within the County's critical area or a bog protection area and will 
be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County's critical area program or bog 
protection program; 

(6) The applicant for a variance to allow development in the 100-foot upland buffer has 
maximized the distance between the bog and each structure, taking into account natural 
features and the replacement of utilities, and has met the requirements of § 17-9-208 of this 
Code; 

(7) The applicant, by competent and substantial evidence, has overcome the presumption 
contained in the Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808, of the State Code; and 

(8) The applicant has evaluated and implemented site planning alternatives in accordance with 
§ 18-16-201(c). 
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Rather than provide a repetitive, point-by-point response to each criterion above, the Applicant 
offers the below response to the 8 criteria collectively. The Property is fully located within the Critical 
Area, with the majority of the lot located within the 100’ buffer. The portion of the Property outside of the 
buffer would not allow for the development of a single-family home, necessitating a variance to allow for 
that reasonable use. The granting of the variance will not confer any special privilege on the Applicant, 
which is not enjoyed by others in similar situations. That is, the variance only allows for ordinary, 
commonly enjoyed privileges which would be denied without the granting of the variance. Nor is the 
variance requested a result of actions by the Applicant. The property was subdivided prior to the adoption 
of the Critical Area law; the site is currently undeveloped; and the Applicant intends only to develop a 
single-family home, with a footprint smaller than the average for the neighborhood.  
 
 The variance will not adversely affect water quality or any wildlife. On the contrary, the variance 
will improve water quality in the neighborhood from the micro- bioretention area proposed in the front 
yard. The location of the house will cause the least amount of disturbance onsite.  
 
§ 18-16-305(c) Requirements for all variances. 
 

(1) the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief; and 
(2) the granting of the variance will not: 

(i) alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located; 
(ii) substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property; 

(iii) reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource conservation areas of the 
critical area; 

(iv) be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for development 
in the critical area or a bog protection area; nor 

(v) be detrimental to the public welfare. 
 

The variance requested is to allow disturbance to slopes and disturbances within the buffer. 
Specifically, a variance is required to allow the disturbance of 3,950 SF of 15%+ steep slopes within the 
LDA and to allow the disturbance of 5,702 SF in the critical area buffer. The variance requested is the 
minimum necessary to allow the Applicant to develop a single-family home on the lot.  

 The requested variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in 
which the Property is located as the Applicant will ensure the design of the dwelling is in context with the 
surrounding houses. Further, the variance will not impair the use or development of adjacent properties. 
The proposed development is within the zoning setbacks and will not affect the use of adjacent properties. 
The height of the dwelling will be within the zoning requirements.  
 
 The proposed dwelling clears less than what is allowed for the site pursuant to § 17-8-601(c). The 
application proposes 8,074 SF of clearing proposed, under the allowed amount. The Applicant is also 
proposing 2,100 SF of reforestation. The variance will also not be detrimental to the public welfare but will 
improve public welfare with the added stormwater facilities that will improve water quality.  
  
§ 18-16-305(d) Conditions for granting a variance in the critical area. 
 

(1) For a property with an outstanding violation, the granting of a variance under this subsection 
shall be conditioned on the applicant completing the following within 90 days of the date of 
decision, as applicable: 

(i) obtaining an approved mitigation or restoration plan; 
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(ii) completing the abatement measures in accordance with the County critical area 
program; and

(iii) paying any civil fines assessed and finally adjudicated.
(2) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (d)(1), the Office of Planning and Zoning may 

extend the time for abatement to the next planting season because of adverse planting 
conditions. An applicant may also be granted a 180 day extension to satisfy the conditions of 
a variance upon timely application to the Planning and Zoning Officer and good cause shown. 

The Property does not have an outstanding violation. Upon approval of the variance, the Applicant 
will ensure planting is completed in the best conditions and will request a variance in a timely manner if 
necessary.

Conclusion

For all the above-stated reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests that the Officer grant the 
variance at 823 Buckingham Drive, Severna Park, MD. Thank you for your consideration of this request.  

      Sincerely,

Phil Dales
Dales Associates 
238 West Street
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(410) 946-1314
dales@dalesassociates.com



 
 
 

 
 



 



 
































































